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Annex D Plots of Maximum SAR Test Results 

 



Test Laboratory: Shenzhen Morlab Communications Technology Co., Ltd.                      Date: 2023.02.24

LTE Band 5_10MHz_QPSK_1RB_0Offset_Back Side_10mm_Ch20525

Communication System: UID 0, LTE (0); Frequency: 836.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: HSL_900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.5 MHz; σ = 0.958 S/m; εr = 
40.846; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.2 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7624; ConvF(10.1, 10.1, 10.1) @ 836.5 MHz; Calibrated: 2022.03.31
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn373; Calibrated: 2022.12.28
- Phantom: Twin-SAM; Type: QD 000 P41 Ax; Serial: 2020
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7483) 

Ch20525/Area Scan (71x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.667 W/kg

Ch20525/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 20.59 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.860 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.488 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.280 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.692 W/kg

0 dB = 0.692 W/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Shenzhen Morlab Communications Technology Co., Ltd.                      Date: 2023.02.24

LTE Band 41_20MHz_QPSK_1RB_0Offset_Bottom Side_10mm_Ch41490

Communication System: UID 0, LTE (0); Frequency: 2680 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.59
Medium: HSL_2600 Medium parameters used: f = 2680 MHz; σ = 2.065 S/m; εr = 37.723; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.2 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7624; ConvF(7.5, 7.5, 7.5) @ 2680 MHz; Calibrated: 2022.03.31
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn373; Calibrated: 2022.12.28
- Phantom: Twin-SAM; Type: QD 000 P41 Ax; Serial: 2020
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7483) 

Ch41490/Area Scan (51x101x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.827 W/kg

Ch41490/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.27 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.08 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 1.01 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.498 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.815 W/kg

0 dB = 0.815 W/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Shenzhen Morlab Communications Technology Co., Ltd.                      Date: 2023.02.24

LTE Band 66_20MHz_QPSK_1RB_0Offset_Back Side_10mm_Ch132572

Communication System: UID 0, LTE (0); Frequency: 1770 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: HSL_1800 Medium parameters used: f = 1770 MHz; σ = 1.413 S/m; εr = 41.194; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：23.2 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：22.1 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7624; ConvF(8.6, 8.6, 8.6) @ 1770 MHz; Calibrated: 2022.03.31
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn373; Calibrated: 2022.12.28
- Phantom: Twin-SAM; Type: QD 000 P41 Ax; Serial: 2020
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.10 (4); SEMCAD X Version 14.6.14 (7483) 

Ch132572/Area Scan (71x81x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.18 W/kg

Ch132572/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.05 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.49 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.896 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.518 W/kg
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.20 W/kg

0 dB = 1.20 W/kg 
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